
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Democratic Services 
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Monday, 30 June 2025 

 
 
To all Members of the Cabinet 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Cabinet will be held on Tuesday, 8 July 2025 at 7.00 pm in the 
Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West Bridgford to 
consider the following items of business. 
 
This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on  
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be  
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home  
page until you see the video appear. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Sara Pregon 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Link to further information in the Council’s Constitution 
 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 May 2025 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4.   Citizens' Questions  
 

 To answer questions submitted by citizens on the Council or its 
services. 
 

5.   Opposition Group Leaders' Questions  
 

 To answer questions submitted by Opposition Group Leaders on 
items on the agenda. 
 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/about-us/about-the-council/policies-strategies-and-other-documents/accessible-documents/council-constitution/#Councillor%20Code%20of%20Conduct


 

 

 NON-KEY DECISIONS 
 

6.   Financial Outturn 2024/25 (Pages 7 - 36) 
 

 The report of the Director – Finance and Corporate Services is 
attached. 
 

7.   Rushcliffe Design Code Supplementary Planning Document (Pages 
37 - 198) 
 

 The report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth is 
attached. 
 

8.   Management of Open Spaces (Pages 199 - 224) 
 

 The report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth is 
attached. 
 

 
 
Membership  
 
Chair: Councillor N Clarke  
Councillors: A Brennan, R Inglis, R Upton, D Virdi and J Wheeler 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  In the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: Are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
National legislation permits filming and recording by anyone attending a meeting. 
This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt. 
 
 



 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 13 MAY 2025 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena,  
Rugby Road, West Bridgford 

and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors N Clarke (Chair), A Brennan (Vice-Chair), R Inglis, R Upton and 

J Wheeler 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors Butler, Thomas and J Walker   
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 D Banks Director of Neighbourhoods 
 A Hill Chief Executive 
 P Linfield Director of Finance and Corporate 

Services 
 S Pregon Monitoring Officer 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillor D Virdi 
  
  

56 Declarations of Interest 
 

 
[...]
nd 
 

c) if external funding is not available, funding from either the Climate 
Change Reserve and/or future revenue budget growth be approved. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.31 pm. 

 
CHAIR 

page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 
Cabinet 
 
Tuesday, 8 July 2025 

 
Financial Outturn 2024/25 

 
Report of the Director – Finance and Corporate Services 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance – Councillor D Virdi 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to outline the year-end financial outturn position for 

2024/25, linked to the closure of accounts process and previous financial update 
reports. This report has already been presented to Corporate Overview Group 
in June, with no significant issues raised. 
 

1.2. To summarise, the revenue budget has an overall revenue efficiency position of 
£2.407m and the Capital Programme overall underspend position of £5.109m. 
The £2.407m is allocated for significant risks for 2024/25 onwards including land 
acquisition for carbon offsetting, Local Government Reorganisation, West 
Bridgford Town Centre regeneration and Simpler Recycling. The capital 
underspend is largely being carried forward for the completion of existing 
projects. 

 
1.3. The draft Statement of Accounts has been prepared and published by 30 June 

2025 in accordance with statutory deadlines.   
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet:  
 

a) notes the 2024/25 revenue position and efficiencies identified in Table 1, 
the variances in Table 2 (and Appendix A); 

 
b) approves changes to the earmarked reserves as set out at Appendix B 

along with the carry forwards and appropriations to reserves in Appendix 
E; 

 
c) approves the capital carry forwards outlined in Appendix C and 

summarised in Appendix F; and 

 
d) notes the update on the Special Expenses outturn at paragraph 4.20 and 

in Appendix D. 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendations 
 

To accord with good financial governance and t
[...]
reserves as set out at Appendix B 

along with the carry forwards and appropriations to reserves in Appendix 
E; 

 
c) approves the capital carry forwards outlines in Appendix C and 

summarised in Appendix F; 

page 16



 

 

 
 
d) notes the update on the Special Expenses outturn at paragraph 4.20 and 

in Appendix D. 
 

 

For more information contact: 
 

Peter Linfield 
Director – Finance and Corporate Services 
0115 914 8439 
plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers Available for 
Inspection: 

Council 7 March 2024 – 2024-25 Budget and 
Financial Strategy; 
Cabinet 10 September 2024 – Revenue and 
Capital Budget Monitoring Q1 
Cabinet 10 December 2024 – Revenue and 
Capital Budget Monitoring Q2  
Cabinet 11 March 2025 – Revenue and Capital 
Budget Monitoring Q3 
 

List of appendices: Appendix A – Revenue Variance Explanations 
Appendix B – Movement in Reserves 
Appendix C – Capital Variance Explanations 
Appendix D – Special Expenses Position  
Appendix E – Carry forward and reserve 
commitments  
Appendix F – Summary Capital carry forwards 

 
  

page 17

mailto:plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk


 

 

Appendix A 
  

Revenue Variance Explanations (over £25k) 
 

Adverse variances in excess of £25k 
 

Service Reason Outturn 
Variance 

£'000 

Development & Economic Growth   

Planning & Growth £105k Planning fees income lower than budgeted due to reduction in demand from new 
developments, £68k enforcement costs and £207k appeals (covered by release from Planning 
Appeals Reserve) 

380 

Property Services £48k salaries unable to be capitalised due to rephasing of the capital programme, £55k tree repair 
works (covered by £45k release from reserves), £29k utilities Rushcliffe Arena 

133 

Central Mail Increased costs of postage  31 

Neighbourhoods 
  

Depot & Contracts £56k ECG extended closure of golf course due to adverse weather conditions in the spring and 
planned flood mitigation works, £83k fleet and tanker hire (due to ageing fleet, veh
[...]
ee comments. A revised draft Rushcliffe Design 
Code is at Appendix 1. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

 It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: 
 

a) supports the proposed revisions to the Rushcliffe Design Code 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD); 
 

b) delegates authority to the Director– Development and Economic Growth 
to adopt the Rushcliffe Design Code SPD, and to publish an Adoption 
Statement at the point of adoption; and 
 

c) delegates authority to the Director– Development and Economic Growth, 
in consultation with the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Housing, to make any necessary final minor textual, graphical and 
presentational changes required to the SPD prior to adoption. 

 
 

page 37

Agenda Item 7



  

3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. To enable preparation of an NPPF-compliant authority-wide Design Code to 

progress further towards adoption. Its role is to provide code and guidance to 
support the delivery of well-designed new development. 

 
3.2. If adopted, the Design Code SPD will provide design code and guidance on the 

application of relevant Local Plan policies, including Local Plan Part 1: Core 
Strategy Policy 10 (Design and Enhancing Local Identity) in particular, and 
pertinent national policy and guidance within the NPPF and the government’s 
Planning Practice Guidance. 
 

3.3. It is recommended that authority is delegated to the Director– Development and 
Economic Growth to adopt the Design Code SPD in order to enable procedural 
matters required prior to SPD implementation to be finalised. This includes the 
finalisation of all supporting guidance and compliance templates. 

 
4. Supporting information  
 

Background 
 

4.1. The Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 2023 requires local planning authorities 
to produce design codes for their area. This requirement seeks to address the 
concerns that new development over the past 20 years or more has not always 
created well-designed and sustainable places.  

 
4.2. The re
[...]
s RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: 
 

a) supports the proposed revisions to the Rushcliffe Design Code 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD); 

page 44



  

 
b) delegates authority to the Director– Development and Economic Growth 

to adopt the SPD and to publish an Adoption Statement at the point of 
adoption; and 
 

c) delegates authority to the Director– Development and Economic Growth, 
in consultation with the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Housing, to make any necessary final minor textual, graphical and 
presentational changes required to the SPD prior to adoption. 

 
 

For more 
information 
contact: 
 

Richard Mapletoft 
Planning Policy Manager 
0115 914 8457 
rmapletoft@rushcliffe.gov.uk  
  

Background 
papers 
available for 
Inspection: 

Draft Rushcliffe Design Code Supplementary Planning Document, 
January 2025 
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/media/clbg3brs/250124_design-
code_draft-consultation.pdf  
 

List of 
appendices: 

Appendix 1: Revised Draft Rushcliffe Design Code Supplementary 
Planning Document 

 
Appendix 2:  Draft Rushcliffe Design Code Supplementary Planning 

Document – summary of consultation responses 
 
Appendix 3:  Draft Rushcliffe Design Code Supplementary Planning 

Document – Sustainability Appraisal and Appropriate 
Assessment Screening Opinion Report  

  

 

page 45

mailto:rmapletoft@rushcliffe.gov.uk
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/media/clbg3brs/250124_design-code_draft-consultation.pdf
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/media/clbg3brs/250124_design-code_draft-consultation.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
Appendix 1: Revised Draft Rushcliffe Design Code 

Supplementary Planning Document 

  

page 47



RUSHCLIFFE
Design code

Adopted - TBC

page 48



3

CONTENTS

Cover image by 
Ellastrated, Ella 
Kasperowicz  
©2024

Introduction	  4

0	 Planning and Design Process   			   12

1	 Street Hierarchy and Servicing	 20

2	 Infill and Intensification	 46

3	 Multi-dwellings and Taller Buildings
[...]
ffects 

was supported by Natural England, was not challenged at examination. The 

inspector agreed with this conclusion. 

  

page 196



 

 

Screening of Likely Significant Effects 

 

5.7. Given the conclusions of the Local Plan HRAs it is unlikely that a 

subordinate SPD, which accord with the policies within the Local Plan, 

would significantly affect an internationally protected nature conservation 

site and trigger the requirement for an appropriate assessment. 

 

page 197



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 

 
Cabinet 
 
Tuesday 8 July 2025 

 
Management of Open Spaces 
 

 
Report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Strategic and Borough-wide Leadership, 
Councillor N Clarke 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. This report provides an update on the work completed to date on the management 

of open spaces on new developments within the Borough, following reports to 
Growth and Development Scrutiny Group and Cabinet in January 2024, May 2024 
and March 2025.  
 

1.2. An update on the actions identified at the Growth and Development Scrutiny 
Group in March 2025 is provided at Appendix A. 
 

1.3. A revised draft of the Good Practice Guide for the Management of Open Spaces is 
included at Appendix B, which sets out the Council’s expectations in respect of 
the service Rushcliffe residents should receive from developers and management 
companies in any arrangements for the maintenance of public open spaces. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: 
 
a) adopts the Good Practice Guide for the Management of Open Spaces to 

allow officers to engage with developers and management companies; and 
 

b) requests the Leader continues to lobby Government to regulate the 
governance of management companies to ensure transparency and remove 
charges unrelated to the direct management of open spaces. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. In May 2024, Cabinet reaffirmed its pos
[...]
utes%2003rd-Jan-2024%2018.30%20Growth%20and%20Development%20Scrutiny%20Group.pdf?T=1&$LO$=1
https://democracy.rushcliffe.gov.uk/documents/g1202/Printed%20minutes%2014th-May-2024%2019.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=1


 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY GROUP 
WEDNESDAY, 26 MARCH 2025 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 
Bridgford 

and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors P Matthews (Chair), L Way (Vice-Chair), K Chewings, C Grocock, 

D Mason, H Parekh, D Soloman and A Edyvean (as a substitute) 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Cabinet Members  N Clarke (Leader) and R Upton 
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 L Ashmore Director of Development and 

Economic Growth 
 H Knott Head of Planning 
 B Ryder Economic Growth and Corporate 

Projects Officer 
 T Coop Democratic Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors S Dellar and R Walker 
  
  

 
15 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
16 Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 January 2025 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2025 were approved as a true 

record of the meeting and were signed by the Chair. 
 
It was noted the Group had been provided with an update on banking services 
that were available across the Borough, which had been circulated to 
members. Councillor Way raised her concerns at the lack of banking 
opportunities and requested further information on Post Office services and 
ATM machines. The Economic Growth and Corporate Project Officer advised 
that more research is being done which will be reported to the Group at a 
future meeting.  
 
The Leader of the Council added that he had written letters to both the Local 
Government Association (LGA) and District Council’s Network (DCN) 
requesting their engagement with this matter.   
 
 

page 205



 

 

17 Management of Open Spaces on New Developments 
 

 The Director – Development and Economi

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
MINUTES 

OF THE MEETING OF THE 
CABINET 

TUESDAY, 8 JULY 2025 
Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, 

West Bridgford 
and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors N Clarke (Chair), A Brennan (Vice-Chair), R Inglis, R Upton, D Virdi 
and J Wheeler 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor  J Walker 
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 A Hill Chief Executive 
 L Ashmore Director of Development and Economic Growth 
 D Banks Director of Neighbourhoods 
 P Linfield Director of Finance and Corporate Services 
 R Clack Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 E Richardson Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
1 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest made. 

 
2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 May 2025 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 13 May 2025 were agreed as a 

true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3 Citizens' Questions 
 

 There were no citizens’ questions. 
 

4 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 Question from Councillor J Walker to Councillor Virdi. 
 
“The New Homes Bonus, brought in by the Coalition Government in 2011 and 
used to incentivise local authorities in England to increase the building of 
homes in their areas, has disproportionally went to already wealthy authorities 
such as ours. 
 
How will the imminent loss of New Homes Bonus impact this Council?” 
 
Councillor Virdi thanked Councillor Walker for her question and confirmed that 



 

 

the New Homes Bonus was an incentive to encourage local authorities to 
support housing development by encouraging local authorities to build more 
homes and increase housing stock, supporting economic growth as housing 
increased jobs, infrastructure and community investment and promoted long-
term planning by aligning with government to address the national housing 
shortage. He was pleased to note that as a forward looking and responsible 
authority, the Council had done all of the above. 
 
Councillor Virdi disputed Councillor Walker’s assertion in the question 
regarding ‘already wealthy authorities such as ours’ and said that the Council 
was a well-run authority which had made sensible operational and financial 
decisions and which would continue to ensure that it provided excellent 
services to its residents, enabled economic growth and crucially, balanced its 
books. He noted that this was against a background, over a number of years, 
of the Council not receiving significant levels of external funding running into 
tens of millions which other authorities had received, such as via the Towns or 
Levelling-up funds. He said, therefore, that such rhetoric had to be corrected 
and it was important for residents to understand and appreciate the ongoing 
financial challenges that the Council faced, that such messages were clear and 
also in liaison with central government, particularly with the likely implications 
that both Fair Funding and Business Rates reset changes would mean for the 
Council.  
 
Councillor Virdi added that all types of authority in all areas, specifically those 
committed to economic growth had generated New Homes Bonus as the 
Council had and that it was not simply wealthy authorities, however you chose 
to define them. 
 
Councillor Virdi said that the simple answer to the question was that the 
Council had prudently set its Medium-Term Financial Strategy and had 
assumed there would be no further New Homes Bonus from 2026/27 and that 
it would potentially be losing a significant income stream after 2025/26. He said 
that as Finance Portfolio Holder and Cabinet member, the Council supported 
New Homes Bonus continuing as it wanted economic growth and for that 
economic growth to be supported with funding. He said that the Council would 
make that point in its response to the Fair Funding Review and that it was the 
New Homes Bonus which had helped fund the magnificent offices and leisure 
centre of the Council and that such funding was necessary, even for the longer 
term with local government reorganization, as capital resources would continue 
to diminish and capital projects would require funding, hopefully not borrowing, 
with the Council currently, of course, being debt free. 
 
Councillor Virdi summarised that although it was a significant impact, the 
Council had mitigated against the loss of the Bonus in its Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy, demonstrating, once again, its responsible and diligent 
approach to managing its finances, particularly with the volatility of the current 
government’s decision making. 
 
Councillor Walker asked a supplementary question. 
 
“What are we doing to make sure that we insulate our residents for what is 
coming down the tracks as was mentioned in the Peer Review”  



 

 

 
Councillor Virdi thought he had answered this in his response in terms of the 
Council’s Medium-Term Financial Strategy which was a five year review and 
that the Council was anticipating and had planned and mitigated for this 
eventuality and that it knew that there would be an impact, which he would 
cover in his delivery of the end of financial year report this evening. He said 
that the Council had created in-year efficiencies which would further help it 
mitigate some of the financial impact of losing the Bonus.  
 

5 Financial Outturn 2024/25 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance, Transformation and Governance, 
Councillor Virdi presented the report of the Director – Finance and Corporate 
Services, which outlined the year-end financial outturn for 2024/25, linked to 
the closure of the accounts process and previous financial update reports. 
 
In introducing the report, Councillor Virdi said that the report had been to the 
most recent Corporate Overview Group where no significant issues had been 
raised, and noted that there were challenges to the Council’s public finances 
which meant that it was imperative that it continued to drive improvement and 
efficiency, including to meet the challenges that lay ahead in relation to the 
government's financial reforms and local government reorganisation.  
 
Councillor Virdi referred to the Council’s revenue and capital budget positions 
as well as the reserves and special expenses and was pleased that the final 
Outturn position was projecting a net revenue efficiency of £2.407 million. 
Councillor Virdi referred to page 4.5 and Table two of the report which detailed 
the main variances and said that the primary adverse variances arose from 
planning appeals and reduced fee income, rent increases from supported 
housing providers impacting housing benefits along with the cost of maintaining 
and replacing the Council’s fleet and tankers. He said, however, that in 
counterbalance, there were several areas of efficiencies, including from 
investment income and treasury activities and unallocated contingency for 
several projects, savings from the Depot and some additional grant funding. He 
drew Cabinet's attention to one technical adjustment highlighted at paragraph 
4.6 where lease payments had been removed in line with new accounting 
practices. 
 
Councillor Virdi said that the report highlighted the specific challenges that the 
Council faced and how it would fund them, for example in relation to carbon 
reduction, local government reorganisation activities and the simpler recycling 
measures. He said that all were significant and required reserves to fund them 
in order to protect the Council and ensure that it was in the best possible place 
to meet them. In relation to reserves, Councillor Virdi referred to appendix B 
and pages 21 to 23 which highlighted the overall movement in usable reserves 
which had increased to £24.28 million from £20.9 million and to paragraph 4.13 
which detailed where the reserves were going to be used and what they were 
required for. He noted that while the Council had reserves, there remained 
severe service pressures which were being carried forward. He said that the 
favourable projected position enabled the Council to protect itself from the from 
risks that materialised in what remained a challenging financial environment 
and to carry forward balances or replenish its reserves for alternative 



 

 

opportunities such as local government reorganisation. 
 
In relation to the capital programme, Councillor Virdi referred to paragraphs 
4.6, Table three and Appendix C and pages 24 to 21 for the overall position. 
He summarised that the Council had had approximately 58% of the budget 
spent, with resulted in a £4.308 million underspend which would be carried 
forward for project rephasing commitments.  
 
In relation to special expenses, Councillor Virdi referred to appendix D and 
paragraph 4.17 which showed a projected overspend of approximately 
£50,000, which was mainly due to a shortfall of income from venue hires, but 
that it was hoped that current refurbishment activities would result in an 
increase in those income levels. 
 
In conclusion, Councillor Virdi thanked Councillors and Officers, in particular 
the Director – Finance and Corporate Services and the Finance Team for their 
work in ensuring and supporting financial process and was pleased to report 
that the Council had again met its statutory deadline to produce the end of year 
financial statements and thought that solid finances were the bedrock of a 
strong performing organisation which the Council was, but that it would not rest 
on its laurels and would continue its diligent and prudent decision making and 
innovative approach to remain ahead of the curve.  
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor J Wheeler said that the report 
reflected the culture of the Council and demonstrated how every department 
had played its part in looking for efficiencies. He noted the challenging financial 
environment, with inflation and growth in wages and the Council receiving less 
funding in the last budget review. He referred to some other councils who had 
been poorly run in the past and hoped that the government recognised the 
work of the Council and funded it correctly to enable it to continue the fantastic 
work that it did. 
 
The Leader concurred with the comments made and thanked Officers for their 
hard work. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
a) the 2024/25 revenue position and efficiencies identified in Table 1, the 

variances in Table 2, and Appendix A to the report be noted; 
 
b) changes to the earmarked reserves as set out at Appendix B along with 

the carry forwards and appropriations to reserves in Appendix E to the 
report be approved; 

 
c) the capital carry forwards outlined in Appendix C and summarised in 

Appendix F to the report be approved; and 
 
d) the update on the Special Expenses outturn at paragraph 4.20 and in 

Appendix D to the report be noted.  
 
 
 



 

 

6 Rushcliffe Design Code Supplementary Planning Document 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing, Councillor Upton 
presented the report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth, 
which outlined the Rushcliffe Design Code Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD).   
 
Councillor Upton said that the Levelling Up and Regeneration Act required 
every local planning authority to produce a design code, either as part of the 
local plan or as a supplementary planning document, which was what the 
Council had chosen to do. He said that there was a requirement for the design 
code to reflect local architectural character and design preferences and that the 
Council had appointed a specialist architectural consultant to help with its 
preparation. He said that it had undergone many hours of scrutiny through the 
cross party Local Development Forum over the past year and been through 
several workshops with designers and developers and had six weeks of public 
consultation. He said that this Design Code would replace the existing one 
from 2009 and would be user friendly and available online.  
 
Councillor Upton said that it would provide a set of design rules which would 
form material considerations in the determination of relevant planning 
applications and would provide greater certainty for applicants as to the 
Council's expectations for design quality, including a list of mandatory 
requirements and links to further explanatory guidance. 
 
In conclusion, Councillor Upton thanked Harper Parry Architects for their 
technical expertise, the Local Development Forum for their hours of scrutiny 
and Officers Emma Fawcett and the Planning Policy Manager for their hard 
work and rigorous overview. 
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Brennan noted the extensive 
work and consultation in the creation of the Design Code and thought it to be 
accessible, easily readable, very well presented and user friendly, enabling 
applicants to identify the relevant areas for relevant developments that they 
wished to bring forward. She said that it provided a starting point and 
demonstrated the Council’s ambition that future developments in the Borough 
should be of a very high standard that reflected the communities alongside 
which they were being built and should produce great living spaces for 
residents. 
 
The Leader echoed comments made and said that the Code was important in 
helping to ensure that the standard of design in the Borough remained high. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
e) the proposed revisions to the Rushcliffe Design Code Supplementary 

Planning Document (SPD) be supported; 
 
f) the Director– Development and Economic Growth be granted delegated 

authority to adopt the Rushcliffe Design Code SPD, and to publish an 
Adoption Statement at the point of adoption; and 

 



 

 

g) the Director– Development and Economic Growth be granted delegated 
authority, in consultation with the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Planning 
and Housing, to make any necessary final minor textual, graphical and 
presentational changes required to the SPD prior to adoption. 

 
7 Management of Open Spaces 

 
 The Leader and Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Strategic and Borough-wide 

Leadership, Councillor Clarke MBE presented the report of the Director – 
Development and Economic Growth, which provided an update on the 
management of open spaces on new developments within the Borough. 
 
In opening his comments, the Leader said that he would first like to suggest 
alterations to recommendation a) in replacing the word ‘adopt’ with the word 
‘endorse’ and adding wording that Cabinet ‘gives delegated authority to the 
Director for Development and Economic Growth to make updates in line with 
the core principles of the guide’, as this reflected that it was a living document.  
 
The Leader said that Cabinet had decided not to adopt open spaces on new 
developments due to the considerable financial burden that would place on the 
Council and said that since 2011 open spaces had been the responsibility of 
the developer. He noted that various concerns have been raised as to how the 
management of those open spaces took place and as such he had hosted a 
roundtable with residents and a cross party of Councillors and representatives 
from housing developers and management companies and had written letters 
to The Secretary of State for Housing and Communities, which had been 
passed on to the Parliamentary Under Secretary of State at the Housing and 
Local Government Department who he was in conversation with.  
 
The Leader highlighted that the Good Practice Guide had four themes, which 
were service, fairness, transparency and community and these sought to reflect 
the issues and concerns raised by residents to assist in discussions with 
government and the possibility of regulation of the management of open 
spaces. He said that the Guide provided a good basis in the start of ensuring 
that good practice was maintained and to reassure residents that the Council 
understand and acknowledged their concerns. 
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Upton highlighted that the 
management of open spaces was a national issue and not just pertinent to the 
Borough and he was pleased that the Council was at the forefront of preparing 
a guide. He hoped that there would be some national regulation of the sector in 
the future. He said that the Guide was advisory and whilst not legally 
enforceable was good to have.  
 
Councillor Upton noted that housing developments and design had changed 
over recent years with the introduction of community areas which the residents 
were responsible for and paid for, but often which non-residents could use. He 
hoped that the government would pick up the challenge and that developers 
would get on board with the Good Practice Guide and hoped that a copy would 
be shared with prospective buyers by the developers and solicitors and that 
copies would be made widely available and given much publicity. 
 



 

 

The Leader clarified that the Guide applied to freehold property as opposed to 
leasehold property. 
 
Councillor J Wheeler said that the Guide aimed to provide clarity about what 
the Council wanted both for residents and management companies for open 
spaces and encouraged developers to look at both how they were managing 
the spaces and how they were communicating with residents to avoid 
confusion and promote openness. He said that a development may not always 
look like the brochure in early days but this could change as the environment 
developed and that positive communication could help avoid future issues.   
 
Councillor Brennan reiterated comments about working with developers and 
management companies which Officers were doing and said that as Chair of 
the Fairham Growth Board conversations were already taking place with those 
developers who had been responsive and happy to work with the Council 
about providing information to residents. She said that the Guide was written in 
plain English and was clear, was a great initiative taken by the Council and 
provided a good step forward.  
 
The Leader emphasised that it was an ongoing process. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
a) the Good Practice Guide for the Management of Open Spaces to allow 

officers to engage with developers and management companies be 
endorsed and that delegated authority be given to the Director for 
Development and Economic Growth to make updates in line with the 
core principles of the Guide; and 

 
b) the Leader be requested to continue to lobby Government to regulate 

the governance of management companies to ensure transparency and 
remove charges unrelated to the direct management of open spaces. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.43 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 


